FINAL 08-1119-PR6 November 19, 2008

AMEND BOARD REPORT 07-0228-PR5
AMEND BOARD REPORT 07-0124-PR9
AMEND BOARD REPORT 04-1215-PR18
AMEND BOARD REPORT 04-1117-PR6
APPROVE ENTERING INTO AGREEMENTS WITH SBC GLOBAL SERVICES, INC. D/B/A AT&T
GLOBAL SERVICES ON BEHALF OF ITS AFFILIATES, AMENDING AGREEMENTS AND
EXERCISING OPTION TO RENEW

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve entering into a master agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Global Services on
behalf of its Affiliates, approve amending the agreement(s) and exercising the first option to renew the
agreements for the following services:

Discounted Usage Rates for Local Services — See Appendix A

Leased Wide Area Network Fiber Transport Services — See Appendix B.

Centrex Switching Services — See Appendix C

Purchase of Tariff-Based (Non-Centrex)Telecommunications Services — See Appendix D
Contracted Prime Interface Rate (PRI) DS1 Services — See Appendix E

9-1-1 Locator ID Services — See Appendix G

[od w2

This amendment is necessary to revise the scope of services related to the agreement detailed in
Appendix B.

This second amendment is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to 86% due
to recent SLD rulings, ii) add leased fiber-based Layer 2 Switched Ethernet services to the existing WAN
Transport Services (Appendix B), iii) add language allowing charter schools, CPS consortium members
and City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement(s) and iv) to increase the
funding amount by $952,263.76 to cover any billings to the Board as the Billed Entity for the CPS
consortium. Payment for purchases so made shall be the responsibility of the charter schools, CPS
consortium members, and City of Chicago sister agencies. Charter schools and City sister agencies shall
pay vendor directly and consortium members shall reimburse the Board for such purchases.

This second amendment is also necessary to exercise the first option to renew the agreements for a
three-year term commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011 to cover FYQ8, FY10 and FY11.
Written amendments to the agreements and renewal agreements are required. The authority granted
herein shall automatically rescind in the event the written amendments and renewal agreements are not
executed within 90 days of this amended Board Report.

This third amendment is necessary to authorize Board indemnification of vendor.

This November 2008 amendment is necessary to authorize the Board to enter into an agreement with
Vendor for Enhanced 911 services as detailed in Appendix G at a cost not to exceed $68,005.00. This
amendment is also necessary to amend the Centrex Service Addendum to decrease the Minimum Annual
Commitment (MAC) obligation with AT&T from 14,000 CENTREX lines to 6,000 CENTREX lines as the
Board migrates to a new voice network; the pricing will remain the same. The authority granted herein
shall automatically rescind in the event the written agreement for 911 services and the amendment to the
Master Agreement regarding the Centrex Service Addendum is not executed within 90 days of this

amended Board Report.

VENDOR: SBC Global Services, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Global Services on behalf of its Affiliates
225 West Randolph, Floor 23C
Chicago, lllinois 60606
Contact: Keneese McNamer
Telephone No.: (312) 364-2982
Vendor No. 13290



08-1119~PR6 FINAL

USER: Office-of Information & Technology Services
125 South Clark Street, 3rd Floor
Chicago, lllinois 60603
Contact: Robert Runcie, Chief Information Officer
Kathryn Zalewski, Telecommunications Director
Telephone No.: (773) 553-1300

AUTHORIZATION: Authorize the General Counsel to include other relevant terms and conditions in the
required written agreements, amendments and renewal agreements, including any indemnities to be
provided to the Vendor by Board. Authorize the President and Secretary to execute the required written
agreements, amendments and renewal agreements. Authorize the Chief Technology Officer to execute
all ancillary documents required to administer or effectuate the written agreements, amendments and
renewal agreements.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: Pursuant to Section 3.7 of the Revised Remedial Plan for Minority and Women
Business Enterprise Contract Participation (M/WBE). Appendix A & D of this contract is exempt from
review because they are unique transactions. Appendix B & C of this contract is in full compliance with
the goals required by the Revised Remedial Plan for Minority and Women Business Enterprise Contract
Participation (M/WBE). The M/WBE participation goals for the contract include: 35% MBE and 5% total
WBE.

Total 35% MBE:

Total 22% African American:
Computer Resource 22%
One Pierce Place #325W
ltasca, IL 60143

Total 10% Hispanic:
United Bidg. 10%
165 Easy St.
Carol Stream, IL 60188

Total 3% Asian:
Fieldstone Building Services 3%
221 E. Rocbaar Dr.
Romeoville, IL

Total 5% WBE:
Archon Construction Co. 5%
563 S. Rohlwing Rd.
Addison, IL 60101

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.
GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General ~ Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with
105 ILCS 5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to
conduct certain investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and
personnel necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of, or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one-year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.



08-1119-PR6 FINAL

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted July 26, 1995 (95-0726-EX3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted September 27, 1995 (95-0927-RU3), as amended from time
to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).



08-1119-PR6 FINAL

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

0 . WAL

: Qpal Walls Arne Duncan
Chief Purchasing Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

Ll Ay

John-Maierea Pedro Martinez
Chief Financial Officer

Approved as to Legal Form:
(_\? an JZ, A Eﬂoo/

Patrick J|Rocks O}’
General Counsel




08-1119~PR6 FINAL

Appendix A

APPROVE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT
FOR DISCOUNTED USAGE RATES FOR LOCAL AND INTRALATA SERVICES,
AMENDING THE AGREEMENT AND EXERCISING FIRST OPTION TO RENEW

Approve entering into an agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc ("SBC Global" or “Vendor") to provide
cost discounts on local usage for Centrex and Non-Centrex Services for a three (3) year term for
Information & the-Office-ef-Technology Services (“GITS"). The discounted usage rates are based upon a
minimum annual usage of $965,300.00 of services for each year of the term. A written agreement is
currently being negotiated. The authority granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event a written
document is not executed within ninety (90) days of the date of the Board Report. Information pertinent to
this agreement is stated below.

Approve amending the agreement as set forth below and exercising the first option to renew the
agreement for a three-year term to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11.. The discounted usage rates are based
upon a minimum annual usage of $965,300.00 of services for each year of the renewal term.

This amendment to Appendix A is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to
86% due to recent SLD rulings, and ii) add language allowing charter schools, CPS consortium members
and City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement. Payment for purchases
so made shall be the responsibitity of the charter schools, CPS consortium members, and City of Chicago
sister agencies. Charter schools and City sister agencies shall pay vendor directly and consortium
members shall reimburse the Board for such purchases. A written amendment to the agreement and a
renewal document are required. The authority granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event the
written amendment and renewal document are not executed within 90 days of this amended Board
Report.

SPECIFICATION NO: E-Rate Form 470 Posting: 785950000500456

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board's
participation in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program.

RENEWAL TERM: The term of the agreement is being extended for a period of three (3) years
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow
for the Board's participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program. There is one three-
year option to renew remaining after the expiration of this first renewal term.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC shall provide discounts on local usage for Centrex and Non-Centrex
services. Local usage shall be billed at the following rates: Band "A” usage at 1.1 cents for all minutes;
and Band “B” and “C” usage at 2.2 cents for all minutes. Additionally, IntraLATA discounts SHALL BE
added to the Agreement to be billed at the following rates: IntraState IntraLATA Toll usage at 3.5 cents
for all minutes and Toll-Free 800/888 usage at 3.5 cents for all minutes.



08-1119~PR6 FINAL

DELIVERABLES: The Board shall receive discounts for all local services (e.g., Centrex and Non-
Centrex) as well as IntraState IntraLATA and Toll-Free 800/888 services. Following is a summary of the
current rates:

CURRENT USAGE RATES
FIRST SUBSEQUENT

MINUTE MINUTES
BANDA  $0.011 $0.011
BANDB  $0.022 $0.022
BANDC  $0.022 $0.022

IntraLATA Toll/800 USAGE

FIRST SUBSEQUENT
MINUTE MINUTES
IntraLATA $0.035 $0.035
Toll/800 $0.035 $0.035

OUTCOME: The Board will receive the discounted local, IntralLATA and Toll/800 usage rates.

OPTIONS TO RENEW: This Agreement shall have two (2) three-year options to renew. After initial Term,
should any rates be lower than currently offered, CPS will have the right to renegotiate to the lower rates.

FINANCIAL: No charge to the Board for these services.



08-1119-PR6 FINAL
Appendix B

APPROVE ENTERING INTO A NEW AGREEMENT FOR LEASED WIDE AREA NETWORK
FIBER TRANSPORT SERVICES, AMENDING THE AGREEMENT
AND EXERCISING FIRST OPTION TO RENEW

Approve entering into an agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc ("SBC Global" or “Vendor") for the
provision of Leased Wide Area Network ("WAN") Fiber transport services, including DS-1, DS-3,
synchronous optical network ("SONET"), and dedicated OC-48 rings, Gigaman fiber connectivity, and
network reconfiguration ("ANRS”) and other network services at the applicable negotiated and tariff
discounted rates for a three (3) year term for the-Information & Office-ef-Technology Services ("OITS") at
a total cost not to exceed $18,761,127.65. A written agreement is currently being negotiated. No
payment shall be made to Vendor prior to the execution of the document. The authority granted herein
shall automatically rescind in the event a document is not executed within ninety (80) days of the date of
this Board Report. Information pertinent to this agreement is stated below.

Approve amending the original agreement as set forth below and exercising the first option to renew the
agreement for a three-year term to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11. The cost for the option period shall not
exceed $38,494,722.75,

This amendment to Appendix B is necessary to i} adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to
86% due to recent SLD rulings, ii) add leased fiber-based Layer 2 Switched Ethernet services to the
existing WAN Transport Services effective as of July 1, 2007 iii) add language allowing charter schools,
CPS consortium members and City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement
and iv) to increase the funding amount for the initial term by $27,627.60 to cover any billings to the Board
as the Billed Entity for the CPS consortium. Payment for purchases so made shall be the responsibility of
the charter schools, CPS consortium members, and City of Chicago sister agencies. Charter schools and
City sister agencies shall pay vendor directly and consortium members shall reimburse the Board for such
purchases. A written amendment to the agreement and a renewal document are required. The authority
granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event the written amendment and renewal document are
not executed within 90 days of this amended Board Report.

SPECIFICATION NO: 04-250177 and E-Rate Posting No: 524160000593163

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board's
participation in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program.

RENEWAL TERM: The term of the agreement is being extended for a period of three (3) years
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow
for the Board's participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program. There is one three-
year option to renew remaining after the expiration of this first renewal term.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Global shall provide leased WAN transport services to the Chicago Public
Schools. The WAN services provide DS-1 (T1), DS-3, synchronous optical network "SONET”, OC-48,
high speed Ethernet fiber connectivity, fiber-based Layer 2 Switched Ethernet connectivity and support
administrative applications, e-mail and internet access on a district-wide basis. The WAN services will be
provided to a minimum of 650 locations and will include a network reconfiguration service, which provides
for limited growth before additional costs are incurred.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Global will provide WAN data services for fiscal years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009,
2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: Vendor's services shall result in the Board having leased WAN data services for fiscal
years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OPTIONS TO RENEW: This Agreement shall have two (2) three-year options to renew.



08-1119-PR6 FINAL

COMPENSATION: SBC Global shali be paid, during the initial term, as follows: upon invoicing, not to
exceed the sum of $18,761,127.65 of which $18,135,934.65 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-
Rate discounts. The approximate amount to be billed to the SLD is $15,596,903.80 and the approximate
total cost to the Board is not to exceed $3,164,223.85. SBC Global shall be paid, during the first renewal
term, as follows: upon invoicing, not to exceed the sum of $38,494,722.75 of which $37,405,095.75 is
eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The approximate amount to be billed to the SLD
is $32,168,382.35 and the approximate total cost to the Board is not to exceed $6,326,340.41

FINANCIAL.:

SEE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS




08-1119-PR6 FINAL

Appendix C

APPROVE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR CENTREX SWITCHING SERVICES,
AMENDING THE AGREEMENT AND EXERCISING FIRST OPTION TO RENEW

Approve entering into an agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc ("SBC Global" or “Vendor”) for the
providing of local telecommunications services, more specifically known as Centrex Switching Services
("CSS"), for an initial three (3) year term for the-Office-of-Information & Technology Services ("OITS") at a
cost not to exceed $14,150,331.06. A written agreement is currently being negotiated. No payment shall
be made to Vendor prior to the execution of the written document. The authority granted herein shall
automatically rescind in the event a written document is not executed within ninety (90) days of the date
of this Board Report. Information pertinent to this is stated below.

Approve amending the original agreement as set forth below and exercising the first option to renew the
agreement for a three-year term to cover FY08, FY10 and FY11. The cost for the option period shali not
exceed $9,131,638.50.

This amendment to Appendix C is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to
86% due to recent SLD rulings, ii) add language allowing charter schools, CPS consortium members and
City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement and iii) to decrease the not to
exceed amount for the initial term by $1,883,627.94. Payment for purchases so made shall be the
responsibility of the charter schools, CPS consortium members, and City of Chicago sister agencies.
Charter schools and City sister agencies shall pay vendor directly and consortium members shall
reimburse the Board for such purchases. A written amendment to the agreement and a renewal
document are required. The authority granted herein shall automatically rescind in the event the written
amendment and renewal document are not executed within 90 days of this amended Board Report.

SPECIFICATION NO: E-Rate Form 470 Posting: 785950000500456

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board's
participation in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program.

RENEWAL TERM: The term of the agreement is being extended for a period of three (3) years
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow
for the Board's participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program. There is one three-
year option to renew remaining after the expiration of this first renewal term.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Global shall provide local CSS to the Central Service Center, all CPS
schools and other CPS facilities. The CSS is engineered to support a capacity of approximately 18,000
lines distributed throughout a minimum of the 650-location district. The CSS will support incoming,
outgoing and intercom (5-digit dialed) calls, as well as voice-messaging {on selected lines only) on a
district-wide basis. The projected annual cost of the CSS system includes: monthly recurring line charges
for the approximate 18,000 lines; and monthly variable charges based on usage. Note: The total number
of Centrex lines will decrease over the next few years beginning in 2007 as the Board moves to other
platforms. The variable charges include: usage charges, installation charges, local calling area long
distance charges, local 800 charges, FCC charges, miscellaneous access charges, E911 charges, E-
Rate surcharge and applicable federal, state and local taxes.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Giobal will provide the Board with Centrex telephone services for fiscal years
2006, 2007, 2008, 2008, 2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: The Board will have continuous Centrex telephone services for fiscal years 2006, 2007,
2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OPTIONS TO RENEW: This Agreement shall have two (2) three-year options to renew.



08-1119-PR6 FINAL

COMPENSATION: SBC Global shall be paid during this period as follows: upon invoicing, not to exceed
a total three (3) year sum of $14,150,331.06 of which a total of $11,868,686.92 is eligible for, but not
contingent upon, E-Rate discounts, for a total cost to the Board not to exceed a total of $2,281,644.14.
SBC Global shall be paid, during the first renewal term, as follows: upon invoicing, not to exceed the sum
of $9,131,638.50 of which $8,454,838.50 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The
approximate amount to be billed to the SLD is $7,271,161.11 and the approximate total cost to the Board
is not to exceed $1,860,477.39.

FINANCIAL:

SEE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS

10



08-1119-PR6 FINAL
Appendix D

APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF TARIFF-BASED (NON-CENTREX)
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

Approve the purchase of various tariff-based local telecommunications services from SBC Global
Services, Inc ("SBC Global " or “Vendor”), including Basic Rate Interface (BRI) access, Direct Inward Dial
(DID), Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) and ali other basic non-Centrex, measured business services
to the-Office-of-Information & Technology Services ("OITS") at a cost not to exceed $2,235,846.91 for an
initial three (3) year period. A written document for these tariff-based services is not required. Information
pertinent to this matter is stated below.

This amendment is necessary to decrease the not to exceed amount for the initial purchase period by
$452,884.73; to authorize the purchase of various tariff-based local telecommunications services for the
period July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2011 to cover FY0S, FY10 and FY11 at a total cost not to exceed
$2,780,208.00, of which the Board has allocated funding in the amount of $26,718.72 to cover any biliings
to the Board as the Billed Entity for the CPS consortium. Payment for purchases so made shall be the
responsibility of the charter schools, CPS consortium members, and City of Chicago sister agencies.
Charter schools and City sister agencies shall pay vendor directly and consortium members shall
reimburse the Board for such purchases. A written document for these tariff-based services is not
required. Information pertinent to this matter is stated below.

SPECIFICATION NO: E-Rate Form 470 Posting: 785950000500456

TERM: The term of this purchase is authorized for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1, 2005
and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board's participation
in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program. The term of the purchase period is being extended
for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011 to coincide with, and
allow for the Board'’s participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Global shall provide various local telecommunications services to the
Chicago Public Schools in support of non-Centrex requirements. The services include high school library
internet access (ISDN) services at 75 school locations, headquarters and Medill locations, dial-up/POTS
(plain old telephone service) which supports K-8 internet access, all security systems, elevator
telephones, Kronos, video teleconferencing and Legacy T1 network services.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Global will provide the Board with non-Centrex tariff-based and telephone
services for fiscal years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: The Board will have continuous Non-Centrex tariff-based telephone services for fiscal
years 20086, 2007, 2008, 2008, 2010 and 2011.

COMPENSATION: SBC Global shall be paid, during the initial term as follows: upon monthly invoicing,
not to exceed a three-year total of $2,235,846.91 for Non-Centrex services of which approximately a total
of $1,617,515.52 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts, for a total cost to the Board not
to exceed a total of $618,331.39. SBC Global shall be paid, during the extension term, as follows: upon
invoicing, not to exceed the sum of $2,780,208.00 of which $2,709,936.00 is eligible for, but not
contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The approximate amount to be billed to the SLD is $2,330,544.96
and the approximate total cost to the Board is not to exceed $449,663.04.

FINANCIAL:

SEE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS

11



08-1119~PR6 FINAL
Appendix E

APPROVE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR DS1 PRIMARY RATE INTERFACE (PRI)
SERVICES, AMENDING THE AGREEMENT AND EXERCISING FIRST OPTION TO RENEW

Approve entering into an agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc ("SBC Global" or “Vendor”) for the
provision of channelized DSI Primary Rate Interface (PRI) access for an initial three (3) year term for the
Office-of-Information & Technology Services LOTSH (“ITS") at a cost not to exceed $4,499,729.20. A
written agreement is currently being negotiated. No payment shall be made to Vendor prior to the
execution of the written document. The authority granted herein shall automaticaliy rescind in the event a
written document is not executed within ninety (90) days of the date of this Board Report.

Approve amending the original agreement as set forth below and exercising the first option to renew the
agreement for a three-year term to cover FY09, FY10 and FY11. The cost for the option period shall not
exceed $7,140,375.00.

This amendment for Appendix E is necessary to i) adjust the E-Rate percentage discount from 87% to
86% due to recent SLD rulings, ii} add language allowing charter schools, CPS consortium members and
City of Chicago sister agencies to purchase services under the agreement and iii) to increase the funding
amount by $27,627.60 to cover any billings to the Board as the Billed Entity for the CPS consortium.
Payment for purchases so made shall be the responsibility of the charter schools, CPS consortium
members, and City of Chicago sister agencies. Charter schools and City sister agencies shall pay vendor
directly and consortium members shall reimburse the Board for such purchases. A written amendment to
the agreement and a renewal document are required. The authority granted herein shall automatically
rescind in the event the written amendment and renewal document are not executed within 90 days of
this amended Board Report.

SPECIFICATION NO: E-Rate Form 470 Posting: 785950000500456

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July 1,
2005 and ending June 30, 2008. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow for the Board's
participation in Year 8, Year 9 and Year 10 of the E-Rate program.

RENEWAL TERM: The term of the agreement is being extended for a period of three (3) years
commencing July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with, and allow
for the Board's participation in Year 11, Year 12 and Year 13 of the E-Rate program. There is one three-
year option to renew remaining after the expiration of this first renewal.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Global shall provide channelized DS1 Primary Rate Interface access to
the Chicago Public Schools. The services include PRI services at 650 school locations, various
administrative locations and Medill.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Global will provide the Board with PRI services for fiscal years 2006, 2007,
2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: The Board will have continuous Non-Centrex tariff-based telephone services for fiscal
years 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011.

OPTIONS TO RENEW: This Agreement shall have two (2) three-year options to renew.

12



08-1119-PR6 FINAL

COMPENSATION: SBC Global shall be paid, during the initial term of the Agreement, as follows: upon
monthly invoicing, not to exceed a three-year total of $4,499,729.20 for Non-Centrex services of which
approximately a total of $3,766,557.82 is eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts, for a total
cost to the Board not to exceed a total of $733,171.38. SBC Global shall be paid, during the first renewal
term, as follows: upon invoicing, not to exceed the sum of $7,140,375.00 of which $6,922,575.00 is
eligible for, but not contingent upon, E-Rate discounts. The approximate amount to be billed to the SLD
is $5,953,414.50 and the approximate total cost to the Board is not to exceed $1,186,960.50.

FINANCIAL:

SEE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS

13



71

8-1119-PR6 FINAL

0v'058'552'L68 | SLcZ/v6r'ees SZ¥Z8'699°v 1S GZ¥.ISIE8 LS ST ¥ZEe66°01$ FEYANCIET 00€68'091 6% €OSYEQLL'GS Z9°688'€88 ¢S

PIo82 <9l VS | GECBE 89 Ces Z1689C0E 1S Zr¥eL22I 08 ZI 668 1163 08°€06965 G135 $2800995 25 &V 05055 S8 16°€86'805 ¢S SAVd Q18

92 ¥95'06Y 6% LPOvE'9ZE 98 ¥1'GEL'90E'T$ ¥1°08,'801°C$ vLGZY LS8 LS S8'ETTPIL'ES 9/ PeE'VES' 1S VS ¥65'591°1$ S9'G06'VLES 000000~ L0SYSZ-GOPPS-0€Z-0vSZL SAV Sd2

_ ) ) _ ) ) L o _ . SIDINYIS SSIOOV NVYM TWLOL

00°009'££3 00002658 00TV v8% 00007 78 00°00¥'v8% 05 00%'v8% 0000k 7683 0008 00°0%

009€6°552% 00256 1613 00786 €% 0086 €9% 0086 €53 00 ve6€os 00V86 € 0008 0008 SAvd Q1S

00v99'18$ 008vZ'L9% 00'941'0Z$ 00'9LY'0Z$ 009L¥'0Z8 009LP'0Z$ 009LY'0Ts 0008% 0008 000000~ LOSYSZ-SOVPS-0E2-0vSZL SAVd SdO

00009'L£€$ 00002'€52$ 00'00F'¥8% 00°00v'¥8S 0000%'v8$ 0000 v8$ 0000% 83 0008$ 0008 $30INY3S WL0L

00'000°0F$ 000000£$ 00000018 00000048 00'000°04$ 00'000'0L$ 0000001$ 00'0$ 00'0$ 37919N3NI TYNNNY TVLOL

0008 000% 0008 0003 0003 0003 000% 0008 0005 s5300Y ¢ Jeke Joqid aseat-e|qi6y3ul jenuuy

000$ 000%$ 000% 000$ 0008 000% 000$ 0008 0008 $5800Y J3q14 QO peses-ajqibiqu| [enuuy

00'000°0v$ 00'000'0£$ 00000'048 00000°0L$ 00000048 000000L$ 00000°04$ 0008 00°0% §5300Y NYM [RUOHIpES] -31QIBH3U) [enuuy

00'9€6'652$ 00256'464% 0078698 %98  00'+86'€9% %98 00$86°€9% %98 | 00v86%€9% 00$86'€9% %98 0003 %98 0003 %8 obe% Q@IS

0099't4$ 00952'1€$ 00945048 %L 009LPOLS %bL  009ip0LS %yl | 0091p°018 00945018 %Pl 0008 %vL 0008 %gL  9be% SdD

00009'262$ 00'00Z'€2Z$ 0000k vL$ 0000v'vL$ 00'00¥'v2$ 0000V VL% 0000 v.L$ 0008 0008 31919173 WNANNY V101

0008 000% 0008 000% 0008 0008 0008 0008 0003 $5300Y ¢ 10k 12q14 85€071-9|q!6113 [EnuuY

000$ 0008 000$ 00°0$ 000% 0008 000$ 0008 0008 $5300Y 18q13 GO pasea-eqibi3 |enuuy

00009'2628 00002'€22$ 0000p ¥L$ 0000t v2$ 0000b'vL$ 00'00v'vL$ 0000V .6 000$ 0008 55390y NVM [euoiiipes | -8/qibi13 [enuuy
_ . ) . - _ o SIJIAYIS SSIDIV NYM WNILLHOSNOD

Ov0SZ8I6°96% | G712CS T ees STTCFTEE VIS SZ V6 806 UFS 692/ TIT8IS 00E6y 9L0'68 £0SYEITL 98 7o688'€88TS

¥L0SE'60S'LvS | STOEvIL6'1ES | ZISOLBECCHS FARTCYITNC 08616285 G13 ¥ ¥20205 2% 6Y 052055 53 16°€86'805 2% SAVd d1S

92'006'80%'63 1+'260'592'08 vL6LLGYE'TS v1L'600°1£8'LS S9'/08'ErL'ES 9/ 89r'v/S 1S YS ¥65'G9L 1S S9'G06'vLES 000000~ 10SYST-SOPYS-0£C-0vSZ 1 SAVd SdO

0v'0SZ'8L6'95$ | S22ZS'IrZ'eEs ST HIY'Ses vie STYLVIPLTLS SZ¥Z6'806'04$ §9'221'9/9'81$ 00'€6Y'920'68 £OSYE'QLL'O$ 29'688'€88'2S $30IAY3S TVLIOL

000Z8'v/9'18 | 00'229'650°1$ 00602'€SES 00'602'€5€$ 00'602'€5ES 00'€64'519% 00602'€5€$ 00¥86'19C$ 00°0$ 318I9N3INI WANNY W10L

0000V CrE 00008952 0000955% 00009588 000096 000096 00009 000% 0008 55300y Z sake Joqi4 aseaT-o1qi613u) |lenuuy

000242688 00°/28'2€58 00609°LLLS 00'609'2.L$ 00609'2LL$ 00'€65'6vE$ 006092218 00v86'LLLS 0008 ssacay Jaql4 QO peseal-afaibiJul ienuuy

00°000'05$ 00000'0£2$ 00'000'06$ 00'000'06$ 00'000'06% 00000'08L$ 00000068 00000'06% 000% $5800Y NVAA [Buolipe1 | -21qi613u) [enuuy

PLOGE'60G2pS | SE0EP'9L6'1€S | Z1602'662'218 %98  Z10I8'8S90LS %98  ZLGL6'L.0'6% %98 | 09'6L6265°GLS PIP20205'LS %98  65061'06G'GS %98  L6€86'80SZ8 %8  90E% Q1S

92080'¥EL'L$ LPG9P'502'6S vL0LGT66°LS %Yl PLSGLGELLS %bl  PLO0SLLY'LS %yl | $8#19'62528 9/652'122'18  %bL 5019068 %l G9G06'v/E$ %gl  9bey SdO

OrOEY'EpPZ'SSS | S1568'181L'LE8 GZSIZ'T,ET YIS GTSO6'CEE TS SZGLL'655'0LS S9VES 190818 00'v82'czL'8$ €0'L9E'vSP'98 29'688'€88'C$ 319191713 WNNNY V101

SIEhvec09ls | SI€65¢elviS | G2 18LG0. 9% STIES 6 SZT18C680°€S 00058952 13 0005895 1% 000% 0003 $5300y Z Joke saq)4 ssee-9qib13 |enuuy

0r'929'9/6'8L$ | 00896'998'LIS 00'959'656'€$ 00'959'656'c$ 00'959'SS6'€$ or'858'604 28 00'959'656'€$ 0b'20Z'¥51'ES 0008 $5900Y Jaq14 Q9 pasea-e|qiti3 jenuuy

SZ'091°222'0Z8 | 00PES'ZESOLS 00'82°015'c$ 00'82L'015'¢$ 00'8LL'0L5'ES 5Z'928'v69'6$ 008.L01G'€$ £9'851'00€ €S 79'688'€88'28 $5830Y NVM [BUOIIPEI1-3|q1B113 [Benuuy

SIDIAYIS SSIIDV NVM HVINOIY
oL R EYE] ZIYAI0LAS LI¥I/60AS [ 0343/80Ad 643/L0Ad BYUI/S0A
i $39IAHIS LHOISNVIL NVM - 8 XIGNIddV
wia | |emeusy uua) fen)

4 xipuaddy

SIDIAYIS TVE0T9 28S 04 STVIONVNIH A37v13a a3SIAIY



<1

16 ¥50'9L0G$ | 00'802'082'Z$ 00'9€L'926% 00'9€2'926$ 00'9€2'9Z6$ 16°9YR'SEZ' TS 00'9€.'926% 00%02'2L9% 16'906'9€9%
8y 09086 €S | SIS OEEC TN ZEBHP8ILIS E8Y8ILS ZGSIGZIg18 ZE8Y89LS 008529153 0P’ 181'8Zes SAYd 018
Er'PE6'/90'LS | H0'€99'6YTS 89'/68'6b1$ 89/88'6v1$ 89/88'6v1$ 6€°1EC'BI9S 89°/88'6V1$ 00'9¥6's51L$ 15'62L'80ES 000000- L0SYSZ-SOPYS-0E2-0FSTL SAVd Sd2
SIDIAYIS XFUINIO-NON 101
00 BV TE1S O0GELERIS 00TLL P8 00ZVLTH3 00Tl 00211148 oTerL IS ooz G008
8Z'6Z1'VILS 96O ECH ZETE01PS ZETE0IPS ZETE0 S ZECEO IV ECEOTR 000$ 0008 SAVd Q1S
ZLBLLSLS Y0'6£0'028 89'6.9'08 896.9'0% 89'6.9'08 89°6/9'0$ 89'6/9'0% 000$ 0008 000000~ 10S¥SZ-G0PPS-0€2-0¥SZ ) SAVd Sd2
00'8Y8'061% 009EL'EPLS 00THL LYS 00ZLL'Iv$ 00ZLL' Y8 002LL'/v$ 002HL'LbS 0008 0003
0008 00'0$ 0008% 0008 00°0$ 00'0$ 0008 000$ 00'0% (%001 sAed $d9) ajaiBn3u| |lenuuy
82621 ¥OLS 96'960°€Z L4 Z8°260°'LY$ %98  ZEZEO'LYS %98  TETEO'LS %98 | ZEZE0'LYS 2€2E0'LrS %98 000% %98  000$ %8 obe% Q1S
ZLU8LL'9TS ¥0'6£0°0Z$ 896.9'0% %Pl 896.9'0% %Pl 89'6/9'9% %yl | 896/9'9% 89'6.9'0% %Pl 000$ %yl 0008 %glL  9be% SdD
00'8¥8'06L$ 00'9EL'EPLS 00°CLL P8 00ZLL' 208 00CLL¥S 002LL LS R AV 000$ 0008 ajqibn3 jenuuy
SIDIAYIS XIYLNIOUON WNILYOSNOD
16°902°SC8 VS | O0CZ0€9T8 00'vZ0'675% 00 VU EIES 007206283 16VE1°881°C3 03206288 00¥70ETL98 T6°906'9€9%
0z'lce'esL'es | 0OBVFZOZE 009185E5 00918'5eL8$ oo918'sess 0ze8v 9513 00918SELS 008529158 Ov 181'8ZES SAVd 18
LLSITIWOLS | 00b29'6ZYS 00'80Z'Er1$ 0080ZEPLS 00'80Z'€PI$ LLIS9LIeS 00'80Z'cr 1S 00'9P6'S51LS 16'62/'80¢€8 000000-105Y$2-G0MPS-0£2-0v5Z 1 SAVd SdO
16'902'S28'v$ | 00'2/0'2£9'C8 00'20'6.8% 00v20'628% 00'%20'6./8% 16'vEL'88L'ZS 00'%20'6.8% 00v02'2.9% 16'906'9E9S
1698TSers 00CZT0L3 00ver'eZs 00VZrees [ RZAA T4 16 P10 GSES 00vZyees 00v06° 1.3 16°88965C (%001 sked $d42) a(q!B1 3y} lenuuy
0Z'LE6'EBL'ES | 00'8PY'L0C2S 00'9L8'E/$ %98 009L8'SELS %98  00'9L8'GELS %98 | 0Z€8Y'9.S'LS 00'9+8'GEL$ %98  00'8SZ9LSS %98  Ob 181'82€$ %.8 9be% Q1S
08'886'G198 0026E'65€$ 00v8.'641$ %yl 00VBLELLS %yl  00VBLELLS %yl | 08'9€9'95Z$ 00Y8L'6L1% %yl 00TYO'vE$ %yl  09'BE06VS %€l abe% $dO
00'0Z6'66E'YS | 00008'9952$ 00009's58% 00'009'58$ 00'009'558% 00'02ZL'EER LS 00009'658% 00°00€009% 00022'L2€$ 2(qI613 1enuuy
SIDIAYIS XIULNIO-NON
w101 1elo) CENYE] ZI43/0LAd ] 14u60Ad reoL 03u3/80Ad 643/20Ad [ 8d/90AS STOINS XIULNTD NON - G XIGNIQY
ANVO uua) [emauay uual |eniuy
95696'182'€28 | 05'8€9'LEL6S 05680 ES 0S6/8°CHO'ES 05'6.8°€70'cS 90 1€€0G V1S 06 L02'69Cv$ 85 1950V ¥ 85195 0¥6' VS
E0BVB6EL6FS | FLIOLEZZZS IEOZLEr 8 I€0ZLETv T3 ZE0CLETV TS 769898981 1% [FACZALA 90 0ZZ 661 V8 Z0PSS8PT SAVd Q1S
€s1ZLTYLve | eeiur'0981S £1'651°0298 €1'651'029% €1651'029% v pv9'L8ZC$ 111966628 5 L8'0rLS 962002698 000000 LOSYSZ-SOPPS-0€2-0vS2L SAVd SdO
S$INAYIS XIYINID WLOL
00'960°762°28 | D0CIOBIZITS 00'¥Z0cL5S 00'vZ0EISS 00vZ0TI5S 00'vZ0'€16% 00720'EL58 00°0% 0008
osera'siy'Lle | Z6 1880 1S ¥3096'89eS 9096893 5096893 $909689€S ¥909689€3 0003 0003 SAVd 1S
Y ESZ'OL8S 80064 CL9$ 9€'€90'P0T$ 9E'£90'¥0Z$ 9€'€90'v0ZS 9€ €90'¥0Z$ 9€'€90'v0Z$ 000$ 0008 000000~ L0SYSZ-SOPYS-0£2-0¥52Z 1 SAVd SdO
0096076228 | 00CL061L'L$ 00%20'€L5$ 00720'€L58 00¥20'¢25$ 00'v20'€L58 00v20'€L5% 00'0$ 000$
000009 00'000'ZEP$ 00000 7Pt 00000 PP IS 0000077 00 000'bti$ 00000 P7iS 0008 0008 (%001 shed §d9) ajqibn3u| lenuuy
] 9STre'SLPLS | Z6188'00L'LS ¥9'096'89€$ %98  v9096'89€$ %98  ¥9096'89E$ %98 | ¥9096'89€S v9'096'89€$ %98 000% %98  000% %8 obe% a1s
e R 23 TA 74 80°061'081$ 9£'€90'09% %Pl 9€€90'09% %Pl 9L€90'09% %Pl | 9€'€90'09% 9€£'£90'09% %yl 0008 %l 000$ %ElL  9bey sdO
m 00960'9L2'LS | 002L0'482'18 00¥20'62¥$ 00420'62v8 00'v20'62v% 00 ¥20'62¢$ 00'¥20'62v$ 0008 000% 31643 |enuuy
[e3 SIDINYIS XIULNIO WNILYOSNOD
IEIBEE6'0CS | TR Crr L3 05°558'0/F ¢3 0555802V <3 05'658'0LF ¢3 90°J0E°LLSETS 06°€81°069°c$ TG 0HE'VS TS Ur6 v
\Q LP'S00'v99°'LLS | B 6ICTIL TS EZ65L¥5023 EI65L¥503% €1657%5028 879266V LIS SLO98Z00LES 3002661 V8 20VS58vT SAVd Q1S
W. 60'898'SZE'E$ 1€ L82'8YZ' LS 12'560'0L18 12660'0LYS 11'G60'9L1$ 8085208 S1°68'565$ S B0vLS 952002698 000000~ LO0SYSZ-GOPYS-0S2-0PSZL SAVd SdD
1
O} 95°€/8'686'028 | 059952y’ LS 05'658°0LY'Z8 05'SS8'0L0'C$ 05'$S8°021'2$ 90°L0€'2L5'EL S 06'€81'969'€$ 85'195°0¥6'vS 85 195'0V6'VS
7] ZETEETSH 00008 ¥¥Z$ 00009168 00009+ 00009 CETEG S0 0000 16 51991 ZSE Si901'758 (%001 sked §40) eiaibi3ul lenuuy
— IPSO0PS9LLE | 6L62'VOL'SS €26SL'VS0Z8 %98  £L6S.¥S0TE %98  E€L6GLVS0CS %98 | 8Z'9ZL'66PLIS G1'98Z'00L'ES %98  900ZL66L'VE %98  Z0VSSepZYS  %./8  3be% als
I| 12685'518°28 1€ L8V'E00° LS 12'56v'¥EES %l LLGBY'VEES %yl LLSBY'VEES %Pl | Or'8¥0TL8'1S G /69'V0SS %yl 9£'G/9'e89% %l O LPBYESS %EL  90e% SO
m YZIYS'6ES'0Z8 | 05°99s'201'L8 05'552'68€'Z8 05'5SZ68€'2$ 05'652'68€'2$ VLVLLLIEELS 06'€86'09'C$ 2P'S6E'E88'vS Zr'GeE'e8e s afqi6113 jlenuuy
SIAYIS XIYINID
W10L 1ejoL EEE] | [ ELY] | 1 143/60AS 1ejoL 0143/80Ad | 6Y3/L0A4 | S3/90Ad
aNvaD TYETW LR TTEYRTT S$30IAYIS XIYLINID - 3 XIGNIddVY




08-1119-PR6 FINAL

91

00°600°65% 00500 898 00T 9L 000iZ 918 000°685 VES 0008 0008 00708 0008
0008 0008 0003 0003 000% 0008 0008 0008 0008 SAVd 1S
00'S00'89% 00'600'89% 000LL'9L$ 0002'9L$ 00685 vES 0008 000$ 00'0$ 0008$ 000000~ 10SYSZ-S0PbS-0E2 0¥, SAVd SdD
00'S00'89% 00'600'89% 000LL'01L$ [ole Lo [WA-TES 00685 'v€$ 000% 0008 000% 000$
00500998 00500898 00012 91$ 00012918 00685 vES 0003 0003 0003 0008 (%001 sAed §d2) aiaiBy3u) |enuuy
0008 000$ 00$ %98 00$ %98  00$ %98 | 0008$ 000% %98  000% %98  000$ %8  abesy, A1S
0008 000$ 00$ %yl 008 %pl  00$ %bL | 0008 000%$ %YL 0008 %yl 000$ %cl  abey, 40
0008 0008 0008 00'0$ 000$ 000% 0008 000$ 000% 3|q16113 jenuuy
S921A19G 1163
WiIOoL lejoL £IEI/LLAS | TLY3/0LAd 1HN3/60A4 E0L 0143/80Ad [ 643/L0Ad [ 243/90Ad SIDIAMIS 1163 - © XIONIAY
aNvao s [emsuay wusy (emu)
0Z¥0LOP9'LLE | 00SE0rL .S 00°G2L'08E TS 00'SZL'08EZS 00'SZ}°08€ 28 0Z'62L'66V VS 00'62¢'€8€ 28 88665 VEV'L$ Z£008°189%
ZETI66LLES 0STIVEs6 68 05 1P ve6 13 05 1V v86'1% 05 1Zv V86 1S 855 90L €S ¥6160°110C8 ZZEvl 6L IS A SAVd Q18
88'1EL'026'LS | 0S096'98L'LS 06'€59'G6€$ 0S'€59'S6ES 05'£59'S6ES 8C LLL'EELS 90°/€Z'TLES 99'968'2€2$ 88°085'941$ 000000- 0GYSZ-GObYS-0£Z-0vSZL SAVd SdD
$S3DIAY3S 1dd WLOL
00 0E' L618 0000 BY IS OO GEE 6v8 00 SEE 68 00GEE6hE 00GEEBYS 006EE'evs e )i 0008
o ZLLB9LS [ A4 orezyevd or8zrers 0VezZyevs 018ZrTvE 01'8zrers 0008 0008 SAVd Q1S
09'229'42% 02022028 06'906'9$ 06'906'98 06'906'9% 06'906'9$ 06'906'9$ 000% 000% 000000~ LOSYSZ-S0PYS-0E2-0SZ)L SAV SdO
000bE'L6L$ 00'500°8V+$ 006EEC'6V$ 00'GEE 6V 00'GEC'EYS 00'SEC'EYS 006EE'6v$ 0008 0008
0003 000$ 000% 000% 0008 0008 0008 000% 000% (%001 shed §49) aqi613u] jenuuy
Ov'ZLL69LE oEYez L1 0L 82¥'2v$ %98 0L'8ZY'TrS %98  0V8Z'TYS %98 | oL8erevs oLeTy'Zrs %98  000$ %98 0008 %8 @bey Q1S
09'229°L3% 0£022'028 06'906'9% %yl 06'906'0% %Pl 06'906'0% %bl | 06'906'9% 06'906'9% %bL  000$ %yl 000% %el  abeg, SO
00°0VE' 2618 00500'8pLS$ 00'seL'6rs 00'GEE 6V 00°SEC'6Y$ 00GEE 6V 00SEE'6YS 0008$ 000$ 21613 jenuuy
SIDINYIS 1¥d WNILYOSNOD
0ZVvIreor'LLs | 00TLE'266' R 00062 0EE 23 00062'0£€°C$ 0006 TEE 23 0Z V6 0P v 00 P66 EEE'ZS 066G EF 1S ZE008'1898
Z6'652'065'68 | OZOEL 9C8SS Oy Ev02re 13 OV ErO e 1S OrEro2re 13 AN AN ZAN Y8E998%6 13 FZAT RTINS V6125958 SAVd Q1S
8Z¥05'Z68'1$ | 08'6EZ'90L'I$ 09'9p2'88€$ 09'9v.'88€$ 09°'9b.'88E% 8y voz'9zL$ 91 0££'59eS 99'958'L£2$ 88'086°9L LS 000000~ L05¥G2-S0PbS-0E2-07SZ L SAVd SdO
0Z¥oL'TYY LIS | 00°0LE'266'0% 00'064'0£€'T$ 00062°0€€'2$ 00'06'0£€'TS 02 v6c'0sr b8 00'766°€EE'TS 88665 VEY' 1S Z£008'1898
08 018Z¢€$ 0000872123 00009228 000097¢L$ 00009278 080100C1S 00058 7S 008e0ers 08221 €3 (%001 sAed §d49) 81qibi3u) [enuuy
Z6'652'055'68 | 0Z0SL'9Z8'sS OPEYOZYE'IS %98 OV EHOZVELS %98 OV EVOZYE'LS %98 | ZL6TL'PCL'ES Y8'€99'696'1L$ %98 ZZEPLBLLS %98 vr6lZS9sE %8 9be% @IS
8b'€69'VSS 1S | 0B'BEV'SYES 09'9v1'9LES %YL 099YL'OLES %yl 09'9PL'ILES %yl | 89ESZ'909% 91'08¥'02ES %YL  998I8V6LS %yl 80'8SY'vES %eL  9bey, SO
OV ES6POL'LIS | 000.S'vLL'98 00061 '85C'C$ 00°061'852'28 00°061'862'2$ Op'C8E'0EE ¥ 00v¥1L'682'2$ 88'195°L6E'L$ T5119'6v9% 2jqi6i13 |enuuy
SIDIAYIS Rid
1oL €101 ISETYYE] | ZIYI/0bA +183/60A4 oL 0142/80Ad 643/L0Ad [ SY/I0A STOIANIS 18 - 3 XIGNTAdY
aNvio uua} jemauey uuay e




08-1119-PR6 FINAL .
Appendix G

APPROVE ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR 9-1-1 LOCATOR ID SERVICE

Approve entering into_an agreement with SBC Global Services, Inc ("SBC Global" or “Vendor") for the
provision of 9-1-1 Locator ID Service for Information & Technology Services (“ITS") at a cost not to
exceed $68,005.00. A written agreement is currently being negotiated. No payment shall be made to
Vendor prior to the execution of the written document, The authority granted herein shall automatically
rescind in the event a written document is not executed within ninety (80) days of the date of this Board

Report.

INITIAL TERM: The term of this agreement shall be for a period commencing upon execution of the
agreement and ending June 30, 2011. This term is necessary to coincide with the term of the master

agreement.

SCOPE OF SERVICES: SBC Global shall provide 9-1-1 Locator ID_Service to the Chicago Public
Schools. The services include 9-1-1 Locator {D Service at 23,500 stations within school locations, various
administrative locations and Medill.

DELIVERABLES: SBC Global will provide the Board with 9-1-1 Locator ID Service for fiscal years 2009,
2010 and 2011.

OUTCOMES: The Board will have continuous 9-1-1 Locator ID Service for fiscal years 2009, 2010 and
2011.

COMPENSATION: SBC Global shall be paid, during the initial term of the Agreement, as follows: upon
monthly invoicing, not to exceed a total of $68,005.00.

FINANCIAL:

SEE APPENDIX F FOR REVISED FINANCIALS

17





